SECTION 00010

TOWN OF CHAPLIN, CONNECTICUT 495 PHOENIXVILLE ROAD CHAPLIN, CONNECTICUT 06235

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

The Town of Chaplin, Connecticut will receive sealed bids for "Reconstruction of North Bear Hill Road" project until 2:00 p.m. local time on June 25, 2019 in Town Hall in the First Selectman's Office, which is located at 495 Phoenixville Road, Chaplin, Connecticut 06235, after which no bids will be accepted and at which time and place they will be publicly opened and read aloud. Bids must be sealed and marked "Reconstruction of North Bear Hill Road."

Work under this contract includes reconstruction of 2,150± feet of roadway, including drainage system and roadside safety improvements, in Chaplin, Connecticut. The Information for Bidders, Form of Bid, Specifications, and other contract documents may be obtained for a \$75.00 non-refundable fee, per set, or examined at the First Selectman's Office, 495 Phoenixville Road, Chaplin, Connecticut, Monday, Wednesday and Thursday, 9:00 a.m. – 3:00 p.m. and Tuesday, 1:00 p.m. – 7:00 p.m. Sets of documents will be mailed to prospective bidders upon request, for an additional \$15.00 fee. Checks are to be made payable to the Town of Chaplin.

Bidders shall submit two (2) original copies of their Proposal on the forms provided, in a sealed envelope plainly marked with the appropriate project title.

Attention of bidders is directed to certain requirements of this Contract, which require that minimum rates to be paid for labor of the various classifications shall be in accordance with the current schedule of wages established by the Connecticut Department of Labor as provided in the General Statures of Connecticut, as revised.

A pre-bid conference to review the project will be held at Chaplin Town Hall, 495 Phoenixville Road, Chaplin, Connecticut, Thursday, June 13, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. All prospective bidders are urged to attend.

A satisfactory Bid Bond or Certified Check in the amount equal to five percent (5%) of the base bid shall be submitted with each bid. The Bid Bond shall be made payable to the Town of Chaplin and shall be properly executed by the Bidder. A 100% Performance, Labor and Material Bond is also required. All sureties must be listed on the most recent IRS Circular 570.

Bids, to receive consideration, must be in the hands of the authorized representative of the town, no later than the day and hour at the location mentioned above. The Town of Chaplin reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids; to waive informalities; or, to accept any bid deemed in the best interests of the Town of Chaplin.